
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.96 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Sarah Daniel 01656 
643387

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 22 March 2019

Dear Councillor, 

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Scrutiny Committee will be held in the 
Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 28 March 
2019 at 14:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members / Officers.     

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the Minutes of 05/02/2019

4. Wider Investment Fund - Annual Business Plan 2019/20  9 - 114
Invitees: 
Kelly Beirne – CCRCD Programme Director 
Cllr Andrew Morgan – Chair CCRCD Cabinet 

5. Forward Work Programme, Training and Schedule of Meetings 115 - 122

6. Exclusion of the Public  
The Report relating to the following items are not for publication as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4, and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

If following the application of the public interest test the Committee resolves pursuant to the 
Act to consider this item in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration.

 

Public Document Pack



7. CSC Project: The Protection of City Deal Funds  123 - 148
Invitees: 
Kelly Beirne – CCRCD Programme Director
Peter Davies – CSC Project Executive, Monmouthshire Council
Cllr Peter Fox – Vice Chair CCRCD Cabinet

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
V Bailey
JPD Blundell
P Edwards
P Jones

R Patel
P Pavia
M Rahman
J Ridgewell

D Roberts
G Thomas



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN BEECHWOOD HOUSE, BEECHWOOD PARK, 
CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, NEWPORT, NP19 8AJ ON TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor  – Chairperson 

V Bailey JPD Blundell P Edwards P Jones
R Patel M Rahman J Ridgewell D Roberts
G Thomas

Apologies for Absence

P Pavia

Officers:

Kellie Beirne Programme Director
Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer – Committees

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint 
Scrutiny Committee dated 15 October 2018, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

9. CSC FOUNDRY BUILDING REPORT

The Programme Director advised members that further to discussions at the site visit 
prior to the meeting, IQE was a listed company and subject to a non-disclosure 
agreement. She advised that members should consider excluding the press and public if 
they wanted to discuss information contained within the non-disclosure agreement. 

Cllr Peter Fox, Vice Chair of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Cabinet gave a 
presentation “An Overview of the Compound Semiconductor (CSC) Project and wider 
Cluster opportunities”. The presentation gave an overview of the CCR City Deal 
commitment to Compound Semiconductors, the market opportunity of CSC’s, IQE PLC, 
the importance of the Technology Readiness Level in all aspects of production, the 
cluster opportunity and the potential econ
[...]
g to IQE as the tenant. If member’s required 
further information regarding share prices, each authority had a representative officer or 
member elected to the board of CSC Foundry Ltd. Up to date information on share 
prices and the supply chain had been presented to the last meeting and they should be 
able to access this information through their representative. 

The Programme Director confirmed that the WAO report would be received by CCR City 
Deal Cabinet on 18th February 2019 and she would be recommending that the report be 
published following that meeting. 

The member stated that as an elected member he should have seen the information 
presented to the CSC Foundry Board. That information could have answered many of 
the questions he had. The Programme Director explained that each authority had 
elected either an officer or a member to the Board, depending on what was appropriate 
for that authority. Therefore, their nominated representative could have shared this 
information with the members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Members, therefore it 
was not right to say elected members did not have access to this information. The 
member replied that this information had not been considered by any scrutiny members. 

A member asked for a breakdown on where the potential 2,395 jobs would be 
created/assisted/safeguarded. The Programme Director explained that the jobs would 
be spread across the Foundry, IQE, Infinion, Catapult and within the cluster. 

A member commented that this was an impressive project and asked why nothing like 
this had been attempted before. He also asked what was being done to develop the 
supply chain in the valleys. Also 95% of production was being exported however the 
Foundry relied on imported material to achieve this. He asked how much more could be 
achieved through investment in this area. The Vice Chair of CCRCD Cabinet agreed that 
there had been decades of inactivity and that Wales had been languishing at the bottom 
of
[...]
fits of the right 
education. The Programme Director explained that they were trying to grow the area as 
a cluster and that they had submitted and Expression of Interest seeking £40 million to 
target a certain skill set to make a specific function to bring a cluster together.     

Members discussed the importance of the right marketing to attract skilled people from 
the 10 regions. The Programme Director explained that they had engaged with 
recruitment companies, schools and colleges and this could be a suitable topic for a 
future scrutiny meeting. The Vice Chair of CCRCD Cabinet recognised that there was a 
problem with communication and they had to convince communities that City Deal was 
important to them. They had to sell opportunities to the young people and future 
generations. The Programme Director referred to the Regional Skills Partnership and 
targeting focus on sectors that needed support. 

A Member asked if a Brexit strategy was in place. The Programme Director explained 
that Welsh Government were working on mitigation and a sustainability plan to manage 
the departure. They recognised that they were massively affected by exchange rates 
and dealing with huge instability. 

A member referred to the research and development footprint and that Wales was 
bottom of the league in this area. The Programme Director agreed that Wales had not 
performed well in the past. Research and Development tax credits were 
undersubscribed and a huge amount of work was required to make this area 
sustainable. The Vice Chair CCRCD Cabinet agreed and stated that Wales was lacking 
in being proactive in getting funding compared to Scotland. 

A member referred to a paragraph in the report relating to WG yet to confirm the exact 
time for releasing grant monies and the need to identify a temporary bridging loan to 
meet the cash flow requirements. The Programme Director explained that that was the 
position as at 2 May 2017 when the original report was considered and 
[...]

meeting.  The programme director for the CCRCD confirmed that Scrutiny of this item 
should be undertaken jointly with the Welsh Government and the Transport Authority 
and that Welsh Government would be expected to lead on this. 

Members were concerned at the budget allocated for the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and stated that they were severely restricted in how they could carry out their 
role as Joint Scrutiny Members as the budget only allowed for up to 4 meetings per year 
and there was no allocated budget for the training of members.  Members therefore 
recommended that the CCRCD Joint Cabinet revisit and reconsider the budget allocated 
to allow members greater flexibility to carry out their role and have additional meetings 
as the need arose. 

Training schedule

Members asked to receive training on the role of a Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Member.  

Joint Scrutiny Chair Training to be arranged for Chair and Vice Chair of JOSC

The meeting closed at 16.05 pm.              

Page 6



Page 1 of 3

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SCRUTINY MEETING:  28 MARCH 2019

WIDER INVESTMENT FUND – ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20

REPORT OF CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION PROGRAMME DIRECTOR

AGENDA ITEM: 4

Reason for this Report

1. To update the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Cardiff Capital 
Region City Deal (CCRCD) 2019/20 Annual Business Plan in respect of the 
effective operation of its Wider Investment Fund.

Background

2. The Joint Working Agreement (JWA) governing the delivery of the Cardiff Capital
Region City Deal, requires that an Annual Business Plan be prepared to set out 
activity relating to the proposed management of the Wider Investment Fund 
(WIF).

3. At its meeting held on 18 February 2019, the Cardiff Capital Region Cabinet 
endorsed and approved the Annual Business Plan 2019/20.

4. As approved by the CCRCD Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 
meeting on 15 February 201
[...]
e equality of opportunity and (3) foster good relations on the basis of 
protected characteristics. Protected characteristics are: a. Age; b. Gender 
reassignment; c. Sex; d. Race – including ethnic or national origin, colour or 
nationality; e. Disability; f. Pregnancy and maternity; g. Marriage and civil 
partnership; h. Sexual orientation; I. Religion or belief – including lack of belief.  

10. The legal implications in respect of the CCRCD Annual Business Plan 2019/20 
are set out in Appendix A, para. 14-17.

Recommendations

11. The Joint Committee is recommended to consider and provide comment and 
recommendations in relation to CCRCD Annual Business Plan 2019/20.

Kelly Watson 
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

Page 10



Page 3 of 3

Contact Officer: Sarah Daniel/Rachel Keepins
Telephone: 01656 64 (3387/3613)
Email:  scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk
Postal Address Bridgend County Borough Council, 

Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend. 
CF31 4WB

The following Appendices are attached:-

Appendix A - The Wider Investment Fund - Annual Business Plan 2019/20
Report Of Cardiff Capital Region Director

The following background papers have been taken into account:-

CCRCD Joint Working Agreement Business Plan

Page 11

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 
 

18 FEBRUARY 2019 MEETING 
 
 
THE WIDER INVESTMENT FUND - ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 
 
REPORT OF CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION DIRECTOR  
 
AGENDA ITEM: 7 
 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. For Regional Cabinet to consider and approve its 2019/20  Annual Business  Plan 

in respect of the effective operation of its Wider Investment Fund.  

2. To provide Regional Cabinet with a comprehensive and detailed account of 
proposed Business Plan activity in 2019/20, related to the use and application of 
the Wider Investment Fund. 

Background 
 
3. The Joint Working Agreement (JWA) governing the delivery of the Cardiff Capital 

Region City Deal, requires that an Annual Business Plan be prepared to set out 
activity relating to the proposed management of the Wider Investment Fund (WIF). 
The Plan should set out key targets, goals and anticipated outcomes as well as 
proposed investment for approved projects to be developed over the course of the 
year. The Plan should enable the distillation of the five year JWA Business Plan 
approved by Cabinet on 23 February 2018.  

4. A copy of the Annual Business Plan 2019/20 is attached to this report at Appendix 
1. This, the third Annual Business Plan to be considered and recommended for 
approval by Regional Cabinet, establishes direction of travel for the year ahead, 
as well as the programes, activiites and projects proposed to be developed and 
delivered from the WIF. The WIF totals some £495m and comprises HM Treasury 
grant funding amounting to £375m over 20 years and Council Contributions of 
£120m. 

Key Issues 

5. As the third iteration of the Annual Business Plan, changes have been made to the 
format and structure. This is in keeping with the wider evolution of the City Deal 
Programme. There are three main reasons for this. First, in the light of changes, 
disruption and uncertainty in the wider envionment and new national strategies, 
policies and developments – there are now wider critical success factors to inform 
and focus delivery of City Deal. Second, is the proposed enhancement to how the 
WIF is effectively delivered through the development of the Investment and 
Intervention Framework. This aims to convert the WIF into three sub-funds 
(Innovation Investment Fund, Infrastructure Investment Fund and Challenge 

Page 13



Page 2 of 6 
 

Fund). This framework provides a more targeted and systematic means of 
achieving the GVA, jobs growth and leverage targets that have been set. Third, 
the increased reliance placed upon the’top-slice’ component of the WIF that 
provides investment in delivery capacity, is important to note because it symbolises 
the ramping up of
[...]
1% 391.5 68.2 
Vale of Glamorgan 8.5% 544.0 94.7 
 
Total 

 
100.0% 

 
6,417.8 

 
1,117.3 

Page 17



Page 6 of 6 
 

27. Work is being done with external advisors (Local Partnerships) to better 
understand how the issue of proportionality can be addressed through the 
development of a variety of approaches linked to project value, complexity and 
timeliness.  These approaches will need to be predicated on the principles (and 
robustness) delivered through the 5 Case Model, with proposals undergoing the 
necessary consultation with key stakeholders.  This latter point is important to 
demonstrate good governance, whilst ensuring the risk of non-compliance with 
Funding Terms & Conditions is minimised. 

 
28. Further financial advice will be provided throughout the year as regular Project 

Update reports are brought back to Regional Cabinet for detailed consideration 
and approval. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
29.   The reasons for the recommendations are as follows: 
 

 To enable Cabinet to discharge the requirements of the JWA in relation to the 
production of a comprehensive Annual Business Plan relating to the operation 
and application of its WIF 

 To distil and enact the objectives set out in the five-year JWA Business Plan 
 To establish direction of travel for the coming year and provide an overview of 

activities, objectives and anticipated outcomes 
 To ensure consistency across key pillars and strands of the Annual Business 

Plan and performance reporting and monitoring frameworks 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Regional Cabinet endorse and approve the Annual Business 
Plan 2019/20.  
 
Kellie Beirne 
Cardiff Capital Region Director 
18 February 2019 
 
Appendicies  
Appendix 1 – Annual Business Plan 2019/20  
Appendix 2 – Wellbeing of Future Generations Assessment   
 
Background Papers  
 
i. The Joint Working Agreement in relation to the delvery of the Cardiff Capital 

Region City Deal  
ii. Proposed Regional Industrial and Economic Growth  

Page 18



Beirne, Kellie 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL ‐ CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD  [Company address] 

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY 
DEAL – BUSINESS PLAN 

2019/20 

APPENDIX 1

Page 19



Foreword 

The £1.3bn Cardiff Capital Region City Deal signals a region ‘open for business’. The role of 
the CCR City Deal is to develop, promote and optimise the way in which that business will 
be delivered – but certainly not in a business as usual way. Our mantra is good growth and 
we want to shape an economy that is genuinely inclusive and meaningful to the 1.5m people 
who live in our spectacular region. The benefits realised through City Deal have to touch all 
areas of the region – from our large and vibrant towns and cities - to our beautiful valleys 
and awe-inspiring rural hinterland. City Deal has three major targets to meet – a 5% GVA 
increase, 25,000 new high skills jobs and leverage of £4bn additional private investment. 
The challenge, exacerbated by imminent departure from the European Union, is a significant 
one – but the opportunity, is potentially, unparalleled. We want to get on the front foot; shape 
our own destiny, and become more self-reliant, resourceful and resilient. We have an 
aspiration for our Wider Investment Fund to be ‘evergreen’ – constantly tapping into 
opportunities for leverage, generating returns on investment and creating the means to pay 
for the ends. This means developing co-investment mechanisms, exploring fiscal incentives 
and levers and building a delivery eco-system where programmes connect, are 
complementary and capable of building a legacy, fit for future generations. 

We want our young people to see a future in the region and therefore our approach is 
invested in thinking local – but acting global – setting out our competitive advantages and 
levering in the kind of investment, networks and opportunities that will see us move the 
needle. With proposals for  a new Investment Framework and three funds which aim to 
inspire innovation, infrastructure and challenge investment, we want to show we are able to 
live of our interest and not our capital. City Deal is no silver bullet – but it does provide the 
opportunity to break with dependency, develop our competitiveness to secure resources and 
chart a new course to prosperity for all.  

This Business Plan for 2019/20 starts us on this journey. Exceptional delivery and good 
governance still remain key pillars of our approach. However with the significant turbulence 
and disruption to global systems and economic models and profound changes within 
domestic and international politics – we start a new chapter in our evolution.  With a growing 
emphasis on future regional economic delivery through the UK Government’s Industrial 
Strategy and Welsh Government’s Economic Action Plan, significant targets to meet such as 
the 2.4% R&D target and new policy levers such as the Shared Prosperity Fund – our job is 
to adapt and adjust. Drawing ever closer to our first Gateway Review, we have identified the 
wider critical success factors that we will increasingly need to demonstrate and embody, if 
City Deal is to succeed on these new terms.  

Andrew Morgan 

Chair, CCR City Deal Joint Cabinet Committee & Leader RCTCBC  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



Purpose - and our market and policy context 

This business plan marks the third Annual Business Plan of the Regional Cabinet, in respect 
of the activities it will progress through the Wider Investment Fund (WIF) – the last Plan 
being approved on 28 March 2018. The WIF totals £495m and consists of HMT grant 
funding in the order of £375m over 20 years and Council contributions of over £120m. The 
Annual Business Plan must be prepared in the context of the overarching five-year Joint 
Working Agreement Business Plan, which was approved by Regional Cabinet in February 
2018 and all ten Councils in and around March 2018. 

As the third iteration of the Annual Business Plan, changes
[...]
ry against the Wider Investment Fund, as described 
above, there are wider critical success factors to drive, if delivery of the WIF is to be 
optimised and capable of leveraging the investment needed to shape a new future.  

To set out this new direction, a ten-point plan has been devised to shape the way. In brief 
this includes: 

 A focus on data and evidence (sectors and place) guiding direction and decision-
making 

 A regional Economic and Industrial Plan – capable of setting out our stall, competitive 
strengths and interfacing effectively with the WG Economic Action Plan and the UK 
Industrial Strategy and the Industrial Strategy Challenge Fund 

 Building an eco-system of delivery projects so that they connect and intersect, adding 
maximum value and joining-up the competitive strengths of the region 

 Good governance –building a governance network, using skills and assets in the 
right places and having fit for purpose structures such as Investment Panel to 
contribute to robust decision-making 

 Creating expert panels to influence UK Government – in particular UKRI and 
Innovate UK – at the highest levels, given the relatively levels of influence, visibility 
and profile that currently exist 

 Building a new Office of the City Deal – creating real and virtual teams with the skills, 
capable and mind-set to deliver a new future for the region 

 Develop industrial and local leadership – grow the voice and influence of business 
and support the interventionist role of the City Deal cabinet in shaping the future 

 Develop the challenge, investment and mission focus – with a new co-investment 
model and the ‘Three Funds’ approach 

 Strategy for Internalisation – sustainable comparative advantage; working with 
international trade bodies, attendance at MIPIM and Wales in London week to 
develop the investment credentials of the region 

 Building a City Region – seeing City Deal as the first stepping stone in working 
towards a more economica
[...]
be held in May 2019.  It is proposed that the JOSC 
agrees one item for consideration to each meeting to allow sufficient time for 
possible training sessions, Forward Work Programme planning, site visits 
and/or presentations from Officers at CCRCD.  Members should also consider 
what further detail they would like the report to detail, including a list of 
potential questions they wish to be addressed, and who they would like to 
invite to attend the meeting to assist Members in their investigation.  

5. Attached at Appendix B is a scrutiny criteria form which Members can use to 
propose further items for the FWP which the Committee can then consider for 
prioritisation at a future meeting.  The criteria form emphasises the need to 
consider issues such as impact, risk, performance, budget and community 
perception when identifying topics for investigation and to ensure a strategic 
responsibility for Scrutiny and that its work benefits those in the CCRCD 
areas.  Members are asked to complete the criteria form and return to the 
scrutiny officer with any suggested items they wish to consider at a future 
meeting.  Completed criteria forms will then be considered by the JOSC at its 
next meeting.  

6. It should be noted that in a meeting of the CCRCD Joint Cabinet on the 20 
November 2017 it was recommended that the Joint Cabinet minutes are 
included on agendas of the JOSC and also that the Chairperson (or 
nominated representative) of the Joint Cabinet is invited to attend all meetings 
of the JOSC.

Training requirements

7. To assist Members in their role as a JOSC Member the Members are asked 
to consider any training requirements they have in relation to the Cardiff 
Capital Region City Deal.  Scrutiny Officers will develop a schedule of training 
for JOSC Members which will also remain flexible and brought back to each 
meeting for consideration and scheduling. 

Future Meetings

8. Whilst it has previously been agreed that Bridgend County Borough Council
[...]
 colour or nationality; e. Disability; f. Pregnancy and maternity;
g. Marriage and civil partnership; h. Sexual orientation; I. Religion or belief –
including lack of belief.  

Reason for Recommendations

To determine a clear Forward Work Programme, schedule of future meetings, 
and training requirements for the JOSC.  

    Recommendations  

The JOSC is recommended to:

Page 117



(i) Consider and discuss items to include on their FWP taking into 
consideration the draft Forward Work Programme attached at 
Appendix A

(ii) Identify further items for consideration on their FWP using the criteria 
form attached at Appendix B including identifying invitees for future 
meetings; 

(iii) Consider and develop a schedule of training requirements for the 
JOSC.

(iv) Consider the schedule of future meetings of the JOSC including 
frequency of meetings and location of venue. 

Kelly Watson 
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Sarah Daniel 
Telephone: 01656 643 387
Email:  scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk
Postal Address Bridgend County Borough Council, 

Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend. 
CF31 4WB

The following Appendices are attached:- 

Appendix A – Draft Forward Work Programme 
Appendix B – Scrutiny Criteria Form 

The following background papers have been taken into account:-

CCRCD Joint Cabinet Report on the Governance Arrangements for the Regional 
Scrutiny Committee 20 November 2017

Page 118

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


Appendix A 

Cardiff Capital Region City Deal -Draft Forward Work Programme
CCRCD 10 point Plan 

 Driving insight and foresight – what sectors to invest in/ where best to invest?
 Regional industrial strategy – to engage at UK-level and led by industry and business
 Delivery pipeline ‘eco-system’ – leveraging added value
 through connecting our projects & outcomes
 Consolidated governance network  - using skills in right places
 An ‘expert’ panel strategy for influence and leverage – how do we lay claim to large sl
[...]


P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Wider Investment Fund - Annual Business Plan 2019/20
	5. Appendix A - Wider Investment Fund Annual Business Plan
	Final Annual Business Plan cover KB 11.02
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 – Annual Business Plan 201920
	Appendix 2 – Wellbeing of Future Generations Assessment

	5. Appendix B - Annual Business Plan Glossary
	5. Appendix C - JWA
	Item 4 - 23 February 2018 - JWA Business Plan Report
	Item 4 - 23 February 2018 - JWA Business Plan - Appendix A
	Item 4 - 23 February 2018 - JWA Business Plan - Appendix B


	5 Forward Work Programme, Training and Schedule of Meetings
	6. Appendix A - CCRCD Draft Forward Work Programme
	6. Appendix B - Scrutiny Criteria Form

	7 CSC Project: The Protection of City Deal Funds
	4. 20190329 CCRCD Scrutiny Committee - IQE report - covering report
	4. 20190329 CCRCD Scrutiny Committee - IQE report - appendix 1 -  contract compliance checklist
	4. 20190329 CCRCD Scrutiny Committee - IQE report - appendix 2 - CSC Board Terms of Reference
	4. 20190329 CCRCD Scrutiny Committee - IQE report - appendix 3 - Roles and Responsibil

Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL 
STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor P Edwards – Chairperson 

V Bailey JPD Blundell M Rahman J Ridgewell
G Thomas

Apologies for Absence

P Jones, R Patel, P Pavia and D Roberts

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny

Invitees:
 Cllr Andrew Morgan Chairman CCRCD Joint Cabinet
 Kellie Beirne Programme Director
Peter Davies  CSC Project Executive - Monmouthshire Council 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

14. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the CCRCD JOSC of the 5 February 2019 were 
approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting.

15. WIDER INVESTMENT FUND - ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20

The Programme Director CCRCD presented a report to the JOSC in respect of the 
effective operation of its wider Investment Fund. She explained to members that the WIF 
totalled £495m and comprises HM Treasury Grant Funding amounting to £375m over 20 
years and Council contributions of £120m.  She advised members that the UK 
Competitive index was set out earlier this week and showed that Caerphilly was out of 
the bottom 10, however Merthyr and Blaenau Gwent were still there and this had not 
changed for 25 years. The City Deal has three major targets to meet – a 5% GVA 
increase, 25,000 new high skill jobs and leverage of £4bn additional private investment.  

The Programme Director advised that within the report there were 40 activities in 
accordance with the provisions of the JWA in relation to the delivery of the Cardiff 
Capital Region City Deal that were deliverable. 

A member asked how the impacts of the CCRCD can be measured against other 
planned projects.

The Programme Director stated that they were unable to differentiate targets, however 
they can look at interventions and undertake economic impact assessments and 
competitive assessments so they are able to measure the impact on GVA.  The 



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

2

Programme Director advised that leverage was easier to calculate and relate back to the 
CCRCD

A member asked what the CCRCD are going to do differently to previous investments to 
improve impact.  The Programme Director advised that the Business Plans set out what 
we have to do differently and that included competing for new funds to unlock wider 
regeneration.  She added that installing a digital infrastructure would also maximise the 
benefits of the CCRCD.  

A member stated that within the plans there were no markers, targets or figures and 
asked how we would be able to mark ourselves

The Programme Director stated that National Government would mark us on the 
investment and intervention framework and there was certain criteria and targets that 
needed to be met.  She advised that the Framework and impacts would be set out to the 
Joint Cabinet on the 10 June 2019.  She added that specific figures and targets would 
be included in the individual business plans once individual projects had been approved 
by the Joint Cabinet. 

The Chair of the Joint Cabinet added that the model for the CCRCD was different in that 
there was no set list of projects but that the funds were open for people to approach 
them with propositions. 

A member asked what the key risks were with regards to internal resources and what 
was needed for the CCRCD to succeed. 

The Chair of the CCRCD Joint Cabinet advised that additional resource had just been 
approved by the joint Cabinet and the advertising of posts had already begun.  

A member asked how the high level of social exclusion would be managed.  The 
Programme Director explained that the Regional Skills Partnership were exploring this 
through investing into targeted industry based apprenticeship schemes.  She added that 
whilst there was a gap currently she was positive that the gap could be closed through 
carefully managed recruitment process. 

A member referred to the creation of expert panels to influence UK Government – in 
particular UKRI and Innovate UK and what the membership of these panels would look 
like.  The Programme Director stated that the membership would be varied in the way of 
Leaders, private sector experts and education experts and was hoped that they would 
have more influence towards funding bodies. 

A member asked about the location of a new CCRCD office.  The Programme Director 
explained that it would be based in Tredomen in Caerphilly and they were also exploring 
the opportunity to co-locate at the foundry building in Newport to spread to the CCRCD 
presence and benefits. 

A member referred to the innovation investment projects and asked for further 
information on it. 

The Programme Director stated that they were trying to create a cluster at the Foundry 
and developing an apprenticeship scheme around compound semi-conductor 
engineering.

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME, TRAINING AND SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report to Members. 



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

3

Members recommended that the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee have pre-
meetings before the officers come in for discussion. 

Members requested that fan executive summary should be included on all future reports 
to the JOSC.  

Members also requested that at the next meeting that the Committee revisit their Terms 
of Reference. 

Members requested that the following items are explored to be included in the Forward 
Work Programme: 

• Developing a skilled workforce 
• Performance reports alongside business plans
• Investment and Intervention Framework
• Structure and Governance of City Deal

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as they contain exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4, and Paragraph 21 of 
Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007.

Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved that 
pursuant to the Act referred to above to consider the following items in 
private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as it was considered 
that in all the circumstances relating to the item, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

18. CSC PROJECT: THE PROTECTION OF CITY DEAL FUNDS

The meeting closed at 16:35


